56,3

RESOLUTION 56.2/

WHEREAS by reason of the recent improvement and relocation of the Hillsboro-Silverton Highway, Number 140, North of the City of Newberg, Oregon, and within the corporate limits of said City, a new crossing has been provided whereby said Highway crosses the Southern Pacific Railroad tracks near the Northerly boundary of said City and said new crossing provides for all of the traffic requirements of said City which were formerly provided by the previous crossing opened in 1916 under Public Service Commission Order Number F-499: and

WHEREAS by reason of the foregoing, the former crossing is no longer necessary or desirable and should be released and all rights created or existing thereunder should be returned to the Southern Pacific Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWBERG, OREGON, that the Mayor and Recorder of said City of Newberg be and they hereby are authorized and directed to make, execute and deliver to the Southern Pacific Company a good and sufficient Quitclaim Deed conveying to said Company all of the right, title and interest of the City in and to the area covered by and the rights acquired under said Public Service Commission Order Number F-499 of 1916.

ADOPTED by the Council at a regular meeting held on the 3rd day of December, 1956.

<u>homes</u> Recorder

STATE OF OREGON) County of Yamhill) ss.

I, Thomas Beaty, the duly appointed, qualified and acting

Page 1. RESOLUTION

Recorder of the City of Newberg, Oregon, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing Resolution is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Resolution as adopted by the Council as the same appears in the records of the City of Newberg, Oregon, in my custody and control.

Dated at Newberg, Oregon this <u>Ind</u> day of December, 1956.

homas Deathy Recorder

SEAL

Page 2. RESOLUTION